Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (continued)
iv. Market risk
Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices – such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices – will affect the Company’s income or the
value of its holdings of financial instruments. Market risk is attributable to all market risk sensitive financial instruments including foreign currency receivables
and payables. The Company is exposed to market risk primarily related to foreign exchange rate risk. Thus, our exposure to market risk is a function of revenue
generating and operating activities in foreign currency. The objective of market risk management is to avoid excessive exposure in our foreign currency revenues
and costs.

Advanced Bio-Agro Tech Limited
CIN: U24100MH2004PLC149464
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2020

Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (continued)
Interest rate risk

Exposure to interest rate risk

31 March 2020 31-Mar-19
Fixed-rate instruments
Financial liabilities - measured at amortised cost
Vehicle Loan -   -

Floating-rate instruments
Financial liabilities - measured at amortised cost
From banks in rupees 3,245,236   5,191,319
Total 3,245,236   5,191,319

Cash flow sensitivity (net)
25 bp increase 25 bp decrease

31 March 2020
Variable-rate loan instruments (8,113)   8,113
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (8,113)   8,113

31 March 2019
Variable-rate loan instruments (12,978)   12,978
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (12,978)   12,978

Profit or loss

Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of changes in fair values of
fixed interest bearing investments because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating
interest bearing investments will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. Borrowings issued at fixed rates exposes to fair value interest rate risk. The interest rate profile of
the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Company is as follows.